

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

RISE FOR ANIMALS, et al., )  
Plaintiffs, )  
v. )  
TOM VILSACK, et al., )  
Defendants. )

---

Civ. No. 22-00810  
Honorable Julie R. Rubin

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 2**

**I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING..... 2**

A. Contrary To the USDA’s Assertions, Plaintiffs Have Suffered Concrete Informational Injuries. .... 3

B. Plaintiffs Have Established Organizational Standing Under Havens..... 8

**II. THE USDA’S ADOPTION OF THE SECRET AAALAC INSPECTION POLICY IS JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE..... 12**

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Challenging Any Agency Enforcement Decision. .... 12

B. The AAALAC Inspection Policy Is a Reviewable Final Agency Action. .... 14

**III. THE USDA’S SECRET POLICY VIOLATES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT..... 16**

A. The Court Should Use Normal Tools of Statutory Construction to Interpret the Requirements of the AWA. .... 16

B. The USDA’s Interpretation of the AWA Is Not Entitled to Any Deference..... 20

**IV. THE USDA HAS UNLAWFULLY DELEGATED ITS INSPECTION DUTIES TO AAALAC..... 21**

**V. THE USDA’S DECISION TO ADOPT THE SECRET AAALAC INSPECTION POLICY WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. .... 23**

A. The Court May Not Rely on the Agency’s Post-hoc Declaration. .... 23

B. The USDA Failed to Consider Public Comment Opposing Reliance on AAALAC Accreditation. .... 26

C. The USDA Fails to Refute Plaintiffs’ Arguments that the AAALAC Inspection Policy Is Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 28

**CONCLUSION ..... 30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010) .....                             | 13         |
| <i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....                         | 9          |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) .....  | 20         |
| <i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> ,<br>659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....                    | 10         |
| <i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 490 (1981);.....   | 23         |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> ,<br>943 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1996), vacated,130 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....    | 14         |
| <i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found., for Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2354, 2358 (2022) .....                         | 20         |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....   | 13, 16     |
| <i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> ,<br>630 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2022) .....   | 24         |
| <i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> ,<br>971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....  | 13, 14     |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....  | 20         |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....   | 12, 13, 23 |
| <i>City of N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> ,<br>913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) .....  | 14         |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....  | 7          |
| <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....   | 16         |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Int’l Dev. Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 22-5095, 2023 WL 4378303 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2023)..... | 7          |
| <i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)).....  | 23         |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....   | 23         |
| <i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> ,<br>808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 10         |

*Friends of Animals v. Salazar*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 4

*Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech*,  
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 3, 8

*Hawthorn Corp. v. United States*,  
98 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 14

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 13

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 17

*Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh*,  
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 21

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 17

*Lane v. Holder*,  
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....10, 11

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023) ..... 20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 7

*Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.*,  
575 U.S. 480 (2015)..... 12

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. U.S.*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 21

*MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 21

*Moor-Jankowski v. Bd. of Trustees of N.Y. Univ.*,  
Case No. 96 civ 5997, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4006 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1998)..... 14

*Muniz v. Hoffman*,  
422 U.S. 454 (1975) ..... 17

*Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 359 (1980)..... 17

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
583 U.S. 109 (2018)..... 17

*Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 6, 7, 14

*New Eng. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. Goldentyer*,  
No. 8:20-CV-02004-JRR, 2023 WL 2610867 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2023) ..... passim

*New England Anti-Vivisection Soc'y v. Goldentyer*,  
 No. GJH-20-2004, 2021 WL 4459217 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2021)..... 11, 12  
*Ohio River Valley Env't Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne*,  
 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 12  
*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States*,  
 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14  
*PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (Millett, J., *dubitante*)..... 9  
*PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
 861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 14  
*PETA v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Maryland, Inc.*,  
 843 F. App'x 493 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 8, 10, 11  
*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Just.*,  
 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 4  
*Schafer v. Astrue*,  
 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 21  
*Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.*,  
 566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... 19  
*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 8  
*Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC*,  
 786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10  
*United States v. Cecil*,  
 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 24  
*United States v. Doe*,  
 962 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 24  
*Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Just.*,  
 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 7  
*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 12, 13  
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14  
 7 U.S.C. § 2131..... 1, 19, 21  
 7 U.S.C. § 2146..... passim  
 7 U.S.C. § 2146a..... 2, 6, 7  
 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, § 756, 136 Stat 4459 (2022)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 117-392 ..... 6  
*Inspect*, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inspect>..... 19

*New Eng. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. Goldentyer*, No. 8:20-CV-02004-JRR (2023), Defendants’ Exhibit C, ECF No. 38-4..... 5

New England Anti-Vivisection Society v. Elizabeth Goldentyer (4th Cir., 2023), Defendants’ Appellate Brief, ECF No.14..... 5

Ryan D. Doerfler, *Late-Stage Textualism*, 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 267, 297 (2021)..... 20

Third-Party Inspection Programs Under the Animal Welfare Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 2959 (Jan. 22, 2018)..... 27
